products and/or requires additional market funding could
reduce the expected benefit from higher rates.

• The interest rate sensitivity of deposits as market interest
rates change, referred to as deposit betas, are informed by
historical behavior and expectations for near-term pricing
strategies. Our actual experience may differ from

expectations due to the lag or acceleration of deposit
repricing, changes in consumer behavior, and other factors.

Table 30 presents the results of the estimated net interest
income sensitivity over the next 12 months from the multiple
scenarios compared with our base scenario. The base scenario is a
reference point used by the Company for financial planning
purposes. These hypothetical scenarios include instantaneous
movements across the yield curve with both lower and higher
interest rates under a parallel shift, as well as steeper and flatter
non-parallel changes in the yield curve. Long-term interest rates
are defined as all tenors three years and longer, and short-term
interest rates are defined as all tenors less than three years.

Table 30: Net Interest Income Sensitivity Over the Next 12 Months
Using Instantaneous Movements

($ in billions) Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Parallel shift:

+100 bps shift in interest rates $ 1.8 2.3

-100 bps shift in interest rates (2.0) (1.7)

Steeper yield curve:

+100 bps shift in long-term interest rates 1.1 0.8

-100 bps shift in short-term interest rates (1.0) (1.0)

Flatter yield curve:

+100 bps shift in short-term interest rates 0.7 1.5

-100 bps shift in long-term interest rates (1.1) (0.7)

Our interest rate sensitivity indicates that we would expect
to benefit from higher interest rates as our assets would reprice
faster and to a greater degree than our liabilities, while in the
case of lower interest rates, our assets would reprice downward
and to a greater degree than our liabilities resulting in lower net
interest income. The changes in our interest rate sensitivity from
December 31, 2022, to December 31, 2023, reflected updates
for our expected balance sheet composition, including a shift to
higher cost deposits. The magnitude of the benefit, if any, from
higher interest rates may vary from our scenarios, including

[…]

by $738 million and $20 million, respectively, as of January 1,
2021.

The ASU also requires more frequent updates for insurance
assumptions, mandates the use of a standardized discount rate
for traditional long-duration contracts, and simplifies the
amortization of deferred acquisition costs. The accounting
changes for the liability of future policyholder benefits for
traditional long-duration contracts (included in accrued expenses
and other liabilities) and deferred acquisition costs (included in
other assets) did not have a material impact upon adoption.

Table 1.1 presents the impact of adoption to prior period
financial statement line items within our consolidated statement
of income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022, and
December 31, 2021, and the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2022. These adjustments are also reflected in our
consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated
statement of cash flows.

Table 1.1: Impact of Adoption of ASU 2018-12

Year ended December 31, 2022 Year ended December 31, 2021

($ in millions, except per share amounts) As reported
Effect of
adoption As revised As reported

Effect of
adoption As revised

Selected Income Statement Data

Noninterest income 28,835 583 29,418 42,713 674 43,387

Noninterest expense 57,282 (77) 57,205 53,831 (73) 53,758

Income tax expense 2,087 164 2,251 5,578 186 5,764

Net income 13,182 495 13,677 21,548 561 22,109

Diluted earnings per common share 3.14 0.13 3.27 4.95 0.13 5.08

At December 31, 2022

As reported
Effect of
adoption As revised

Selected Balance Sheet Data

Other assets $ 75,834 4 75,838

Derivative liabilities 20,085 (18) 20,067

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 69,056 (316) 68,740

Retained earnings 187,649 319 187,968

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (13,381) 19 (13,362)

Wells Fargo & Company 89

Table 1.2 presents the transition adjustments required upon
the adoption of ASU 2018-12 as of January 1, 2021.

Table 1.2: Transition Adjustment of ASU 2018-12

Dec 31,
2020

Transition
adjustment

upon
adoption Jan 1, 2021

Selected Balance Sheet Data

Other assets $ 87,337 159 87,496

Derivative liabilities 16,509 (27) 16,482

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 74,360 903 75,263

Retained earnings 162,683 (738) 161,945

Accumulated other comprehensive income 194 20 214

Consolidation
Our consolidated financial statements include the accounts of
the Parent and our subsidiaries in which we have a controlling
financial interest. When our consolidated subsidiaries follow
specialized industry accounting, that accounting is retained in
consolidation.

We are also a variable interest holder in certain entities in
which equity investors do not have the characteristics of a
controlling financial interest or where the entity does not have
enough equity at risk to finance its activities without additional
subordinated financial support from other parties (collectively